

# **BERLI JUCKER PLC**

CORPORATES
Company Rating: A+
Issue Ratings:
Senior unsecured A+
Outlook: Negative

#### Last Review Date: 09/08/19

Company Rating History:			
Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert	
09/08/19	A+	Negative	
08/08/16	A+	Stable	
17/02/16	A+	Alert Developing	
25/11/14	A+	Stable	
13/08/14	A+	Alert Developing	
15/06/07	A+	Stable	

#### **Contacts:**

Sarinthorn Sosukpaibul sarinthorn@trisrating.com

Pramuansap Phonprasert pramuansap@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij wajee@trisrating.com

Sasiporn Vajarodaya sasiporn@trisrating.com



## CreditUpdate New Issue Report

No. 8/2020 14 February 2020

#### RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Berli Jucker PLC (BJC) and the ratings on BJC's outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "A+" with a "negative" outlook. At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the rating of "A+" to BJC's proposed issue of up to Bt12 billion in senior unsecured debentures. The proceeds from the new debentures will be used to refinance existing debts, fund new investments, and/or for general corporate purposes.

The ratings reflect BJC's strong competitive positions in its core businesses, its diverse portfolio of businesses and sources of income, and wide geographic coverage. However, the ratings are partly constrained by the company's high level of financial leverage and the intense competition its businesses are facing.

BJC's operating results for the first nine months of 2019 were in line with TRIS Rating's expectations. BJC's total operating revenue, including sales and rental income, rose by 2.1% year-on-year (y-o-y), to Bt129.5 billion. Revenue from sales was Bt117.4 billion, up by 2.2% y-o-y. Rental service income and others was about Bt12 billion. The growth of revenue was driven mainly by growth in consumer products and healthcare and technical products, plus the expansion of retail outlets in the modern trade retail business. However, revenue from the packaging products business came under pressure as a result of the decreasing order of aluminum cans in the energy drinks segment.

Big C Supercenter PLC (BIGC), BJC's hypermarket retail company, is the secondlargest modern trade retailer in the hypermarket segment, holding around 40% of all hypermarket outlets in Thailand. BIGC is expanding its outlet network nationwide to maintain its competitive edge. During January through September 2019, the company opened one hypermarket store, one supermarket, and 151 convenience stores. The outlet expansion has been the major factor driving sales growth in 2019 since the same-store sales continued to be pressured by the slowdown in the Thai economy. The company's samestore sales declined 0.3% and 4.9% y-o-y in the second and third quarters of 2019 respectively, when comparing the high-base in 2018 due to the 2018 FIFA World Cup. However, BIGC's gross profit margin improved during the year as a result of more careful control of promotional spending and lowers logistic costs.

Moreover, China's travel restrictions amid new coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak recently could kneecap Thai's tourism, transportation, and retail sales businesses. BIGC's sales, particularly stores located in the tourist destinations, may be affected to some degree from the drop in numbers of Chinese tourists.

Overall, BJC's financial performance is reasonably profitable with acceptable balance sheet and liquidity. For the first nine months of 2019, BJC generated Bt15.4 billion of EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization) and Bt11.8 billion of funds from operations (FFO). However, BJC's leverage remains high. The company's net debt was Bt153.6 billion. The adjusted ratio of debt to EBITDA was 7.2 times. The ratio of the FFO to net debt was at 9.7% as of September 2019.

As Tesco is considering a sale of its Asia businesses, if BJC decides to bid, this could cost around US\$9 billion, or about Bt300 billion. In its bid for the acquisition, BJC aims to attain strategic objectives in synergies with BIGC, cost savings, and enhanced competitiveness. Given the potentially huge acquisition

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.



cost, a successful bidding will likely require substantial new loans to finance the acquisition. Thus, the scenario of a large debt-funded acquisition could materially deteriorate BJC's financial profile and credit ratings.

#### **RATING OUTLOOK**

The "negative" outlook reflects the slow progress of BJC's deleveraging plan. The company's financial leverage has stayed persistently high since the BIGC acquisition in 2016.

#### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

BJC's ratings could be downgraded if the company is unable to lower its leverage with the net debt to EBITDA ratio staying above 5 times by 2020. A downgrade could also be triggered by weakening market positions in key businesses, leading to weak sales growth and profit margins. Large debt-funded investments and/or acquisitions will be additional negative factors weighing on BJC's credit quality. The outlook could be revised back to "stable" if BJC is able to lower its leverage with the net debt to EBITDA ratio staying below 5 times.

### **RELATED CRITERIA**

- Rating Methodology Corporate, 26 July 2019
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018



#### Berli Jucker PLC (BJC)

Company Rating:	A+
Issue Ratings:	
BJC203A: Bt12,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	A+
BJC206A: Bt17,920 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	A+
BJC213A: Bt300 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	A+
BJC219A: Bt9,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	A+
BJC21DA: Bt3,050 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	A+
BJC223A: Bt2,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	A+
BJC223B: Bt3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	A+
BJC233A: Bt5,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	A+
BJC239A: Bt3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	A+
BJC239B: Bt4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	A+
BJC23DA: Bt2,100 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	A+
BJC243A: Bt4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2024	A+
BJC249A: Bt7,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2024	A+
BJC259A: Bt3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025	A+
BJC25DA: Bt1,200 million senior unsecured debentures due 2025	A+
BJC269A: Bt20,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BJC26DA: Bt3,730 million senior unsecured debentures due 2026	A+
BJC273A: Bt5,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2027	A+
BJC273B: Bt3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2027	A+
BJC279A: Bt1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2027	A+
BJC293A: Bt5,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2029	A+
BJC299A: Bt7,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2029	A+
Up to Bt12,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 12 years	A+
Rating Outlook:	Negative

**TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.** Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2020, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <u>www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria</u>